## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

## RESOLUTION NO. 2022-\_\_\_

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION SUPPORTING THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES' FIRST ANNUAL MAYOR'S BALL TO BENEFIT THE CORAL GABLES COMMUNITY FOUNDATION AND LA LIGRA CONTRA EL CANCER (THE LEAGUE AGAINST CANCER).

**WHEREAS**, since 2001, Miami-Dade County hosts an Annual Mayor's Ball to benefit a charitable organization such as the United Way; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Coral Gables consistently works to benefit the community at large; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission believes that hosting a Mayor's Ball benefits the City and is, therefore, supportive of the first annual Mayor's Ball to support charitable causes and non-profit organizations geared towards philanthropic causes; and

**WHEREAS**, all monetary contributions and the ultimate proceeds from the Mayor's Ball will be administered by the Coral Gables Community Foundation for its benefit and the benefit of *La Liga Contra el Cancer* (The League Against Cancer); and

**WHEREAS**, all event planning, promotion, and public relations will be handled by outside entities, at no cost to the City; and

**WHEREAS**, the first annual Mayor's Ball to take place in the City of Coral Gables before December 31, 2023; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA:

**SECTION 1**. That the foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon the adoption thereof.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Commission does hereby authorize and support the City of Coral Gables' First Annual Mayor's Ball, supporting the Coral Gables Community Foundation and La Liga Contra el Cancer, as detailed in the whereas clauses above.

**SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY FORTH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D., 2022.

(Moved:/ Seconded:)(Yeas:/ Nays:)(Vote:)(Agenda Item:)

APPROVED:

VINCE LAGO MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

BILLY URQUIA

CITY CLERK

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY